r\em"u;l o

City of Carson City
Agenda Report

Date Submitted: January 29, 2008 Agenda Date Requested: February 7, 2008
Time Requested: Consent Agenda
Labor Commissioner PWP # CC-2007-331

To: Mayor and Supervisors
From: Purchasing & Contracts

Subject Title: Action to increase the Contingency Amount for the Airport Road and Fairview Drive
Sewer Main Rehabilitation Project Contract #2006-196 by $100,000.00 from $55,800.00 to a not to
exceed Contingency Amount of $155,800.00 from the Airport Road Slip Lining Fund as provided for in
FY2007/2008.

Staff Summary: On August 2, 2007, the Board of Supervisors awarded Contract No. 2006-196 for the
above listed project in the amount of $558,138.00 plus a contingency amount of $55,800.00. As the
work has progressed there has been a need for a much larger amount of Heavy Duty Pipe Cleaning than
was originally anticipated which has claimed the majority of the approved Contingency. One Change
Order has been issued in the amount of $53, 976.30, pending change orders totaling $8,500.00 and the
discovery of a severe unknown site condition with a storm drain and sanitary.sewer manhole
$100,000.00 additional contingency amount is requested. The project is only about 50% completed and
it is anticipated that there will possible be other extra work, an increase in the Contingency Amount is
n<cessary to keep the project moving. Staff estimates that an increase of $100,000.00 should suffice to
complete the project.

Type of Action Requested: (check one)

( ) Resolution ( ) Ordinance
(_X__) Formal Action/Motion ( ) Other (Specify)

Does This Action Require A Business Impact Statement: () Yes( X )No

Recommended Board Action: I move to increase the Contingency Amount for the Airport Road and
Fairview Drive Sewer Main Rehabilitation Project Contract #2006-196 by $100,000.00 from $55,800.00
to a not to exceed Contingency Amount of $155,800.00 from the Airport Road Slip Lining Fund as
provided for in FY2007/2008.

Explanation for Recommended Board Action: In Order to be able to respond in a timely manner to
the need for other possible extra work, the Contingency Amount needs to be increased.

t



Applicable Statue, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation: Pursuant to the Requirements of N.R.S.,
Chapters 332, 338, 339 and 624.

Project Budget: $1,099,635.00
Fiscal Impact: $100,000.00.

Explanation of Impact: If approved, the referenced account could be decreased by an additional
$100,000.00.

Funding Source: Airport Road Slip Lining Fund 515-0000-434-7929 as Provided for in FY 2007/2008.
Alternatives: Provide other direction pursuant to Board Action.

Supporting Material: Change Order No. 1.

Prepared By: Sandy Scott, %SSISMM
Reviewed By: é Date:  / / 79 // -4
(Public Works) Y 4 f{
Date: |- 2F-0O

Date: 1-Q9-0%
Date: [ R9-0¢

(Fﬁance Director)

Board Action Taken:

Motion: 1) Aye/Nay
2)

(Vote Recorded By)



TWNI9INO

So- m — sreQ ~ %Q\N\.\\\, areq QQ\ \.\ are(]

TSFEUGIN UOROUTRE00 R L7 4 Rl T R
“Burzuag Uyor ‘SUWEN pajullg L7 oA T BueN pulld Z PDuIEN pAuLd

NoO Vi 177 1 =2y 7 (7%
. Ag V7 - kg kg
H\«Hkll\@ v “L N“ . D w0SED 30 KD
YAIDVNYIN LOIrodd YOLOVILNOD SLOVYINOO
. ‘a1qesuaduroo-uou e §)S09

1910 [y "98uBys paquIISIp 3A0qe o uuopad o3 jusunsnipe swy pue ‘s3s09 J0211pu e pue Aue yjord ‘peayiaao ‘speustew ‘quowdinbs ‘1oqey e 103 uonesuaduiod MNajdwos pue [Ing SRMNSUOS UoeZLIOYNE IFURYD STY],
*Iedvus 30301 g pue ‘103081)U0)) ‘S)OBIIUO)) AQ PIUBIS [UN PI[BA JON

7002 52 T9qUPAON 19p1Q 28uey) s Aq uondidwio) Jo a1ep PAsIAIY 6
sAep repuajed 6 10e[UOod Y 9)91duI0d 0) SABP JO JoqIUNU PasIAY 8
sAep repuaes T :Aq (peSumyaun) (posua10ap) (pasealour) aq [jIM ULIS] 0BRUOD £
skep repusres 06 1980U0d 3Y) 939[dw0d 0) sAep Jepuafes jo Jaqunu ewiduQ 9
IR 3 1p10 28uey) snp Swpnoul umg 198NV PasIAYY S

0 9L6 €S 3 Jo yunowre ayy ui 19p1Q) I8uey)) sy Aq (poduryoun) (paseaoap) (paseardsul) og [[Im wing 1PeOUOD b

00°8¢1°85¢ 1) 19p10 28uwey) sip 01 soud wng wenuo) ¢

000 3 s19p1() 98uey)) poaosdde Ajsnotasxd Aq a8usyo 10N ¢

00°8€1°85¢S h) ung Penuo) _NEM_._.O i

AIVINANS

skep Epused €+ :AQ U9, 1980U0Y) YI-STUBVYIJOU-$0] /-$58I3] / SISBIAIOU [ | W]

0C9L6'ESS . :£q wing 198NU0D) Y} 3UBYIJOU-$30 /5358 / SITLAIOUY | # W]

A1) Ag parsanbay

“pajessut sapiuenb [enioe ay) uo paseq pred a1e Sw9Y] pIg N[ UOTIROYNSNT

"1 "ON JUSWYIENY Ul pajfelsp se Swal[ pig Nup  Jo sannuenb Aed reuy sy 2oueEq 01 AND 9Y) AQ pAteNI SI I5PIQ BuRH)) SIYL (T4 W]
1

:SJUSWNOOP 19RNUOI 34 JO SuoIsiA0ld 31} 0 109fgNS ‘JOBAU0S PIoUaIRfal Y1 J0f YoM Jo 3dodag 3yz 0} Sa3ueyd SuImojo] 21 3B 03 PIZLIOYINE AGa1aY SI J0I0BRUCD YL,

, 9009-90 ON 21 1097014 109(03J UOENIIqeyay UTEH 1oMag IALIC] MOIAITE] PUt peoy U0diTy i 199101d
. 961-9007 "ON 198BU0D

I 'ON JdqdO0 AONYHO
SLOVYINOD ALID NOSYUVD

r—




,,,,,,

ATTACHMENT NO. 1 TO CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

Contract No. 2006-196
Airport Road and Fairview Drive Sewer Main Rehabilitation Project

This Change Order is initiated by the City to balance various Unit Bid Items for the actual
quantities constructed as detailed below:

Item No. 1
On Airport Road, at STA 31+79, 32+61, 33+30 and 34+10 undocumented sanitary sewer laterals

were found during prelining inspection. This resulted in three (3) additional Dye Testings.

BP12. Dye Testing of an Existing Service Lateral, bid quantity was 1 and actual quantity was 4,
therefore, allowable adjustment is: +3 EA X $84.00/EA = $252.00

Item No. 2

On Airport Road, additional Heavy Duty Pipe Cleaning was required at various locations,
totaling 1788.81 LF, between STA 35+71 and STA 10+53 to remove excess deposits built up
through out the existing sewer main and to remove portions of the old concrete pipe which had
fallen into the pipe. On Fairview Drive Heavy Duty Pipe Cleaning was required for a total of 12

LF. BP24, Heavy Duty Pipe Cleaning, the bid quantity was 10 LF and the actual quantity was
1,800.81 LF, therefore, the allowable adjustment is + 1,790.81 LF X $30.00/LF = $53,724.30

Total allowable cost adjustment for Change Order No. 1 = $53,976.30




